
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1993

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE,
in its capacity as the governing board
of the Colorado State University,
Petitioner,
v.

JENNIFER ROBERTS, JULIE OSBORNE, JANET BRUMBELOW,
LAURA BIELAK, SARA STOUT, AMY RECOUPER, JEN-
NIFER JACOBS, MALIA KUENZLI, STACIE STAFFORD,
HEATHER NAKASONE, KIM JOHNSON, AIMEE RICE
AINSWORTH, and LISA MIZE, in their individual
capacities,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
AND
BRIEF OF BROWN UNIVERSITY AND
COLGATE UNIVERSITY AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

BEVERLY E. LEDBETTER
BROWN UNIVERSITY
Office of the General Counsel
Providence, RI 02912-3122
(401) 863-1104

GEORGE A. DAVIDSON
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 837-6585

PHILIP BURLING
Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae
STEPHEN B. DEUTSCH
STEPHEN D. SOWLE
FOLEY, HOAG & ELIOT
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 482-1390

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1993

No. 93-559

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE,
in its capacity as the governing board
of the Colorado State University,
Petitioner,

v.

JENNIFER ROBERTS, JULIE OSBORNE, JANET BRUMBELOW,
LAURA BIELAK, SARA STOUT, AMY RECOUPER, JEN-
NIFER JACOBS, MALIA KUENZLI, STACIE STAFFORD,
HEATHER NAKASONE, KIM JOHNSON, AIMEE RICE
AINSWORTH, and LISA MIZE, in their individual
capacities,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION OF BROWN UNIVERSITY AND
COLGATE UNIVERSITY FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE HOLDING OF THE COURT BELOW, THAT LIABILITY MAY BE BASED SOLELY ON EVIDENCE OF DIFFERING MALE AND FEMALE ATHLETIC PARTICIPATION RATES, WITH NO SHOWING OF DISCRIMI- NATION, DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS THE CLEAR LANGUAGE OF TITLE IX AND RAISES ISSUES OF PROFOUND IMPOR- TANCE FOR VIRTUALLY EVERY EDUCA- TIONAL INSTITUTION	5
A. Title IX Does Not Require Educational In- stitutions to Prefer One Sex Over the Other Based Only on Statistical Evidence of Dif- ferences in Athletic Participation Rates.....	5
B. The Three-Part “Policy Interpretation” Test Used by the Court Below, When Applied in the Context of Program Cutbacks, Violates Title IX and Its Implementing Regulations....	6
1. The Three-Part Test Was Drafted When Athletic Participation Opportuni- ties Were Expanding for Both Sexes.....	8
2. When Applied in the Context of Program Cutbacks, The Three-Part Test Results in Liability Based Solely on Statistical Evidence of Differences in Athletic Par- ticipation Rates and Thus Violates Title IX	8
3. As Applied by the Court Below, the Three-Part Test Precludes Educational Institutions From Distributing Athletic Opportunities on the Basis of the Inter- ests and Abilities of Both Sexes	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE HOLDING OF THE COURT BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT INTERPRETING THE SECTION OF TITLE VII THAT MIRRORS TITLE IX'S PROVISION DISFAVORING PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT	12
III. TITLE IX MUST BE INTERPRETED TO AVOID THE SERIOUS EQUAL PROTECTION PROBLEMS RAISED BY THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	18, 19, 20
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)	1, 3, 13
<i>Cook v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 992 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Counsel</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	17, 20
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	13
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	16
<i>Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers' Internat'l Ass'n v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	19
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	17
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	15
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	20
<i>Roberts v. Colorado State Bd. of Agriculture</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>Roberts v. Colorado State Univ.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1507 (D. Colo. 1993)	2, 16
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	13, 14, 15
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	14, 15
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	12
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1681 (a)	3, 5, 10, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1681 (b)	3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (j)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (k)	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 (c)	7, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964)	14, 15
<i>Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972;</i> <i>A Policy Interpretation; Title IX and Intercol-</i> <i>legiate Athletics</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (1979)....	3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
